during the Initial Term and extending until Final Closure, obligates itself to an assessed valuation
for property tax purposes on the Solid Waste Facility Property (hereafter “Property” in this
Section 10) (Property subject to this Section as shown in attached map as Exhibit J), which shall
equal an amount of no less than: Four Million and Six Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars and
0/100 ($4,650,000.00) for the sum total of the Property within the City’s municipal boundaries
and One Million and Eight Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars and 0/100 ($1,850,000.00) for
the sum total of the Property within the Town beginning January 1, 2022 and any subsequent
year during the Initial Term of this Agreement. In the event that the City and/or Town Assessor,
upon application of § 70.32, Wis. Stats., determines that the total assessed valuation of the Solid

[...]

and constitutes a minimum tax value guarantee on the part of the Operator. Said guarantee
payment shall be due on or before January 31st of each tax year for which the guarantee applies.
If Operator obtains a property tax exemption or its equivalent on any portion of the Property
prior to January 1, 2022, the foregoing Four Million and Six Hundred and Fifty Thousand
Dollars and 0/100 ($4,650,000.00) valuation for the Property within the City’s municipal
boundaries and One Million and Eight Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars and 0/100
($1,850,000.00) valuation for the Property within the Town shall apply, be non-prorated, and
take effect before January 1, 2022.

In the event Operator obtains a property tax exemption or its equivalent on any portion of
the Property in the respective Affected Municipality, the Operator obligates itself to a payment in

[...]

value of the Property in the respective Affected Municipality in the last year in which the Solid
Waste Facility owed property taxes for the Property or Four Million and Six Hundred and Fifty
Thousand Dollars and 0/100 ($4,650,000.00) for the Property within the City's municipal
boundaries and One Million and Eight Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars and 0/100
($1,850,000.00) for the Property within the Town, whichever is greater.

In the event the City and/or Town, for property tax purposes, are required by law to
assess the value of the Property under § 70.32, Wis. Stats. for Property which the Operator has
already obtained a property tax exemption, and if municipal assessment of the Solid Waste

[...]

Municipality, the minimum tax valuation shall be reduced accordingly, but in no event shall the
minimum tax valuation fall below Four Million and Six Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars and
0/100 ($4,650,000.00) for the Property within the City's municipal boundaries and One Million
and Eight Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars and 0/100 ($1,850,000.00) for the Property
within the Town (A reduced assessment shall not mean or include a finding or assessment by the
municipality that the property has no or reduced value because of the property’s tax-exempt
status, e.g., A $0 “assessment” or $0 shown in tax records because of a tax exemption is not a